1500.3 To obtain ballot access, presidential electors shall be nominated in either of the 

following manners: 

(a)  By message; or 

(b)  By nominating petition. 

1500.4 Each authorized political party which had in the next preceding election year at 

least seven thousand five hundred (7,500) votes cast in the general election for a 

candidate of the party to the office of Delegate, Mayor, Chairman of the Council, 

or member of the Council may obtain ballot access and nominate presidential 

electors by message pursuant to the provisions of D.C.